

SB0658/387576/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 658  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “post” in line 6 down through “time” in line 7 and substitute “notify the operator of the automated teller machine of the existence of a certain skimming device and certain information to identify the automated teller machine under certain circumstances; providing for the application of this Act; defining a certain term”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 18, insert:

**“(A) IN THIS SECTION, “OPERATOR” HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 1-401 OF THE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ARTICLE.**

**“(B) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE OWNER OF A RETAIL BUSINESS THAT IS A BANK OR CREDIT UNION.”;**

in line 19, before “**IF**” insert “**(C)**”; in line 20, strike “**OF THE**” and substitute “**WHERE THE RETAIL**”; and in the same line, after “**BUSINESS**” insert “**IS OPERATED**”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with the colon in line 22 on page 1 down through “**ENTITY**” in line 5 on page 2 and substitute “**IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OPERATOR OF THE AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE ABOUT:**

**(1) THE EXISTENCE OF THE SKIMMING DEVICE; AND**

(Over)

**(2) THE LOCATION AND OTHER IDENTIFYING INFORMATION ABOUT THE AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE TO ASSIST THE OPERATOR IN IDENTIFYING THE AFFECTED AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE”.**